














Investigation

The following persons were present during the on site investigation conducted on
December 17, 2006

Dana Mining Company
Curtis Shannon Mine Foreman
Steve Simms Electrician
Brian Friend Assistant Foreman/Crew Leader

Mine Safety and Health Administration

Ron Tulanoski Coal Mine Inspector/Roof Control
Jason Rinehart Acting Staff Assistant
* Jerry Vance Mine Safety and Health Specalist, Training

WV Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training

Mark Wilfong Assistant [nspector-At-Large
Barry Fletcher Root Control Inspector

Jeff Bennett District Mine Inspector

* Brian Mills Inspector -At-Large

*Denotes on surface

Investigation
The following persons were present during the on site investigation conducted on
December 18, 2006
Dana Mining Company
Curtis Shannon Mine Foreman

WYV Office of Miners” Health, Safety and Training

Mark Wilfong Assistant Inspector-At-Large
Barry Fletcher Roof Control Inspector
*Jeff Bennett District Mine Inspector

*Denotes on surface
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Investigation

The following persons were present during the on site investigation conducted on
December19, 2006.

Dana Mining Company
Curtis Shannon Mine Foreman
Roger Summerfield Section Foreman

Marshall Miller & Associates

Jerry Enigk Consultant —
Spillman, Battle and Thomas

Mine Safety and Health Administration

Ron Tulanowski Coal Mine Inspector/Roof Control
Nelson Blake Chief-Roof Control Section

Paul Tyrna Technical Support

John Cook Technical Support

WYV Miners’ Health, Safety and Training

Barry Fletcher Roof Control Inspector
Jeft Bennett District Mine Inspector
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Interviews

The following people were present during interviews conducted on December 18, 2006.

Dana Mining Company
Gary Dixon Human Resources
Kevin O’Dell Human Resources Director
David Hardy Attorney, Spillman,Battle and Thomas
* Ken Losh Section Foreman
*Gary Mayle Miner Operator
*James Brandon Section Foreman
*Steve Polce Mine Superintendent
*Curtis Shannon Mine Foreman
*Steve Simms Electrician
*Brian Friend Outby Foreman
*Vaughn Forman Maintenance Foreman

*Denotes persons interviewed

Mine Safety and Health Administration

Ron Tulanowski Coal Mine Inspector/Roof Control

Jason Rinehart Acting Staff Assistant

Jerry Vance Mine Safety and Health Specialist,
Training

West Virginia Office of Miner Health Safety and Training

Mark Wilfong Assistant Inspector at Large
Barry Fletcher Roof Control Inspector
Jeff Bennett District Mine Inspector
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Interviews

The following persons were present during interviews conducted on January 16, 2007.

Dana Mining Company
Gary Dixon Human Resources
Kevin O’Dell Human Resources Director
Chris Harich Attorney, Spillman, Battle & Thomas
*Richard Croasmun Outside Person
*Tony Johnson II Outside Person
*Ken Losh Section Foreman
*Gary Mayle Miner Operator
*James Brandon Section Foreman

*Denotes persons interviewed

Mine Safety and Health Administration

Jason Rinehart Acting Staff Assistsant

West Virginia Miners” Health, Safety and Training

- Mark Wilfong Assistant Inspector-at-Large
Barry Fletcher Roof Control Inspector
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA -
OFFICE OF MINERS’ HEALTH, SAFETY & TRAINING
BUREAU OF COMMERCE
205 MARION SQUARE
FAIRMONT, WV 26554

Region One

December 21, 2006

COMPANY': _Dana Mining Co., Inc.

ADDRESS: __P.O. Box 1170, Morgantown, WV 26507

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Roof Control Plan for:

Prime No.1 Mine U-251A
Mine Name - Permit No.
Your submitted plan has been:
X Accepted
Rejected

REMARKS: Your request dated December 19, 2006 to add Addendum #S-to the
Approved Roof Control Plan is approved as submitted.

SN o = vt

Underground Inspector

Mol Uidlle;

Inspector-at-%:ge
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B, Dana Mining Comspany, Ine,
s P.O.Box 1170

Morgaptown, WYV 26507

{364) 296-9761

Diecember 19, 2006

Mr, Brian Miils

Inspector at Large

WYV Office of Miner’s Health, Safety & Traiming
205 Marion Scquare

Fairmont, WV 26554

RE: Prime No. 1 Mine
Spe. U 251R
—" Roof Control Addendum #8

Dana Mining Company, Inc. is submitting the following addendum to the
approved roof control plan, The addendum addresses the instaliation of a minimum of
eight foot cable bolts in the intersections along the regularly traveled haulroad in the mine
as well as the re-measuring of intersection along this route as well. With additional
support added to intersections measuring over sixty feet in diagonal.

The installations which are necessary with this addendum will be ongoing and
with a good faith commitment by Dana Mining Company, Inc. this work shall be
completed on ot before January 15, 2007.

Please feel free to contact either myself at (304) 328-5275 or Samantha Stahle at
the telephone number listed above if you should have any questions or require additional
information about the attached addendum fo the approved roof control plan for the Prime
No. 1 Mine.

Sincerely,

.%o NG %

Citrarr Palan
SIEVE 0ICC

Superintendent
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Dana Mining Company, Inc. Prime No. 1 Mine
U0-251

46-04387

Roof Control Pian: Addendum #8

In addition to the approved roof control plan in place:

1.

There wiii be six () cable bolis with a minimum length of eighi (8) feet
installed with 18" by 18” monster mats in each intersection along the regularly
traveled haulroad from the #1 Belt Head to the #2 Belt Tail Piece.

All intersections from #3 Belt Head to the #4 Relt Tail Piece along the
regularly traveled haulroad will be re-measured. Any intersections measuring
more than sixty (60) feet in diagonal will be supporied by ¢nibs or an
equivalent support in the crosscuts to bring the intersection to within 60° in
diagonal distance.
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IF-018 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA White- Company

Revised 11-02 _ Blue -Inspector
OFFICE OF Green -Charleston ,

Region __ One MINERS' HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Canary -Regional Office

Case No.___155-0108-2007 1615 Washington Street East Pink- Post

Violation No.__ 1 Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 . Goldenrod -Rep of Mines

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Company / Operator __Dana Mining Company Contractor: Yes No X

Permit Number U-251A Mine Name Prime {1 Mine | |
-Dateof Issue___Feb., 8 , 2007 _Time 745 X AM. P.M.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners' Health,
Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in Waest Virginia Code,
Chapter 22A Anicle 2 Section _25(a) and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:

Title . Series _ , Section exists as follows:

 The roof of the active imderground roadway/travelway was not supported or otherwise
controlled adequately to protect persons from the falls of roof in that on Decerber 17, 2006

at approximately 7:30 PM Mr. John Flliot received fatal injuries from a roof fall while

traveling through a 4-way intersection in the #2 Entry at the #18 Block on the active
underground roadway/travelway.

Type of Issuance: NOV. X Order
Area or equipment (if order is issued):

The foregoing viblation shall be totally abéted by a.m. p.m.on__ 20
The foregoing viclation was totally abated by 745 X _am pm.on__Feb. 8 20 07
Action taken to abate the violation; __An addendum to the roof control plan was approved on

December 21, 2006.

Company / Operator Agent Served: Steve Polce

Authorized Representative: Jeff Bennett Inspector No. __ 195

REVIEW: In accordance with Section 22A-1-17 of the Code, an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Diractor
of the Office of Miners' Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of viclation within thirty {30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

Recommend Special Assessment:

Likelihood of Occurrence: Uniikely: *(0) Reasonably likely (10) Occurred (20) X

Severity of Injury Expected: None: *(0) No lost work days *(6) Lost or restricted days (11)
Permanently disabling (15) Fatal (20) X

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0(0) ___1(1) X _2(2) __ 3(4) 4-5 (8) B-9(8) 9+ (10)
Negligence: None (0) Low (10) X Moderate (15) High {20) '
Knowing Violation: No _ X Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement; Lack of good faith (+15%) :
No compliance (extenuating circumstances) (0%) X Extra effort (-15%) 0




IF-018 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA- White- Company

Revised 11-02 _ Blue -Inspector
OFFICE OF Green -Charleston

Region _ One MINERS' HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING Canary -Regional Office

Case No._ 155-0109-2007 1615 Washington Street East Pink- Post .

Violation No.___ 1 Charleston, West Virginia 25311-2126 Goldenrod -Rep of Mines
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Company | Operator___Dana Mining Company Contractor: Yes No X

Permit Number U-25]1A Mine Name___ Prime #1 Mine :

Date of Issue Feb. 8 , 2007 Time 7 %€ ‘ X AM. P.M.

Notice is hereby given that the undersigned authorized representative of the Director of the Office of Miners' Health,

Safety and Training, upon making an inspection of this mine finds that the violation referred to in West Virginia Code,
Chapter_ 227 |, Article 2 Section _14 and/or West Virginia Administrative Regulation:
Title . Series , Section exists as follows:

During the investigation of a fatal accident that occurred on 12/17/06 at approximately

7:30 PM it was revealed through testimony that the active workings of the mine were not

examined completély by the pre-shift examiner within 3 hours before the miners of such shift

entered the mine. Mr. Ken Iosh, South Section Foreman stated that he traveled to the feeder

area only on the South Section and did not examine the face area. Also, testimony revealed

that the South Section power center was energized. Mr. Gary Mayle and Mr. John Elliot

entered the mine under Mr. Losh's supervision before the pre-shift exsm wes completed.

Note: Also the North Section and the roadway/travelway to the North Section had not been
examined. .

Type of Issuance: N.OV. ___ X Order
Area or equipment (if order is issued):

The foregoing violation shall be fotaﬂy abated by a.im. _ p.m. on 20

The foregoing violation was totally abated by 748 X _am. pmon__Febh, 8 2007

Action taken to abate the violation: __ Proper pre-shift requirements were explained to mine management

and foreman. Management. held meeting with pre-shift examiners before they resumed their
duties.

Company / Operator Agent Served: Steve Polce

Authorized Representative: Jeff Bennett ___Inspector No. 155

REVIEW: In accordance with Section 22A-1-17 of the Code, an operator or any representative of the miners may apply to the Director
of the Office of Miners’ Health, Safety and Training for review of this notice of violation within thirty {30) days from the issued date.

VIOLATION ASSESSMENT EVALUATION

Recommend Special Assessment: | X

Likelihood of Occurrence: Unitkely: *(0) Reasonably fikely (10) QOccurred (20)

Severity of Injury Expected: None: *0) No lost work days *(6) Lost or restricted days (11)_
Permanently disabling {15) Fatal (20)

No. of Persons Potentially Affected: 0 (0) 1{1) 2(2) 3{4) 4-5 (B) 68-9 (8) g+ (10)

Negligence: None (0) Low {10) Moderate {15) High (20)

Knowing Violation: No Yes Repeat

Good Faith in Abatement: Lack of good faith (+15%)
No compliance (extenuating circumstances) (0%) Extra effort (-15%) 21




IF-C20-1PA White- Individual

Rev. 5/02 . Canary -Region
State of West Virginia Pink- Charleston

OFFICE OF MINERS' HEALTH, SAFETY AND TRAINING
1615 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25311-2126

MNotice of individual Violation
Case Number; 155-0110-2007

Name of person charged Ken Losh Social Secur;ty Number: SN
Address: S —— ———

Home phone number: __ Certification number J—

Applicabie type of certification:__ Mine Forewen 35926-07

Name of mine operator/company.__ Dama Mining Compeny Mine_ Prime #1
Date: Feb. 8 .20 07 Time 8:05 __ X AM P M

Location of violation,_Portion of underground mine.

Hotice is hereby given that you have been found in violation of the following: West Virginia Cods,

Chapter__ 223 , Article_ 2 . Section__ 14 and/or Administrative Regulation
Title Series , Section_____ _inthat you were: During the investigation of the
fatal accident imvolving John Elliot on 12/17/06 at approximately 7:30 ™M, vour testimony

stated thet you tock Joim Flliot and Gary Mavie wndergroumd under your supervision before
the active workings of the wmine were completely examined. Your statement wes that vou
traveled to the South Section feeder only on your pre-shift exam. Your testimony also is
that the Scuth Section power center was energized. Your testimony also stated that the
amployees jcb assigmment was on the South Section. Mr., Flliot was to wash shuttle cars
and Mr. Mavlie was to water roadways. Also the North Section amd the roadwmy/trovelwasy to
the North Section had not been examined. The only statement in the pre—chift book is ag
follows: Haulage clear ocutside to South 6:30 - 7:00 P4 KL  {Copy Attached) .

Proposed Order of Assessment

Likelihood of occurrence: Unlikely {0} X  Reasonablylikely (10y_ ... Occurred{20)___
Seaverity of injury nomally expected: None (0) _ Nolostworkdays(5)__ X .
Lost workdays/resiricted days (10)__ Permanently disabled (15) ___ Fatal (20)___ .
Number of persons potentially affected: 0 (0) 1(5) 2{10)_x¥» 3{15)__ 4-5(20) . ...
6-8 (25) morethan9 {30y _
History of prior violations during past thirty-six {36} months: 0 (0} _ 1 (15} 2ormore (3¢} ___

Assessmment Officer:

Total Poinis: 5 -~ »
Authorized representative: Jeff Bemmett | __% _____£§_S
mJlg 2
Fa vy

Assessmeant Review Officer:
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Use Indelible PRESHIFT-MINE EXAMINER’S REPORT Report shall be.

Pencil or Ink signed wherrmade

Date ofExamination i 2~1)-Cx 20 ___ Section or Area Examined A Jemynad, .
Time of Examination: from _._ am orp.m. to. ___am orpm. _ .
Was this.report,phoned to outside: Yes no_ ’ © .

frine AL /4

(Signed)

Nidhadons tnd e Roassdous Contibans Goseried and Reganed.

Location Violation or Hamr_dous Condition . Action Tuken

—

I )

Air Measurements

Loca;ion CFM . Location CrM

Remarks:

EH WYV S0

Oy ook -4\@ gm.ﬂr‘"\_ lody- Ve, &

This is Lo certify that: (a) This sectian.of th
Laws and the Federal Cozl Mine Health and Safe
me are listed in this repoit. '

¢ minewas properly examined by, mé,-('b)-all violations of the W.-Va. Mining: -
ty Actof 1969 and other unsatisfactory conditions and practices observed by

SlgnedBy

Preshifi-Mine Examiner

 ATSSTIT Foreman

Assistant Foreman - Certilicate No.

higned

K 2 3 Supéri'mendem or Assistant






